XGZP6857D
Pressure Sensor Module
Datasheet
Only for MEMS Piezoresistive Pressure Sensor Solutions from Die to Package
XGZP6857D Pressure Sensor Module
Features
■ Ranges: -100kPa～5kPa…200kPa(-15PSI～0.7PSI…30PSI)
■ Optional 5V or 3.3V or 3V power supply

The XGZP6857D incorporates a silicon piezoresistive pressure sensor die and an interior
Application Specific Integrated Circuit(ASIC).
The XGZP6857D is fully calibrated and temperature compensated for offset,sensitivity,
temperature and non-linearity,so XGZP6857D pressure sensor module satisfy the prefect
repeatability,linearity, stability and sensibility, which can be applied directly in medical equipment,
fitness machine,home electronics,and other pneumatic devices etc.
XGZP6857D pressure sensor module is for high volume application at an affordable cost and
perfect performance.
Customized calibrations(excitation voltage and pressure range) are available.
Only for MEMS Piezoresistive Pressure Sensor Solutions from Die to Package
Performance Parameter
Unless otherwise specified, measurements were taken with a supply voltage of 5 Vdc at a
temperature of 25±1℃ and humidity ranging from 25﹪～85﹪
Pressure Range (100kPa=0.1MPa=1bar≈14.5PSI)
Pressure Range（kPa） Model
0 ～ 2.5 XGZP6857D025HPG
0 ～ 5 XGZP6857D005KPG
0 ～ 10 XGZP6857D010KPG
0 ～ 20 XGZP6857D020KPG
0 ～ 40 XGZP6857D040KPG
0 ～ 100 XGZP6857D100KPG
0 ～ 200 XGZP6857D200KPG
-100 ～ 0 XGZP6857D100KPGN
-30 ～ 0 XGZP6857D030KPGN
-20 ～ 0 XGZP6857D020KPGN
-5 ～ 5 XGZP6857D005KPGPN
-40 ～ 40 XGZP6857D040KPGPN
-100 ～ 100 XGZP6857D100KPGPN
-100 ～ 200 XGZP6857D200KPGPN
Available for more custom pressure range such like -2.5～2.5kPa, 0～60kPa etc,.
Please contact factory for tailor-made parameter
Item Data Unit
Power Supply 5(or 3.3 or 3) V

2,Soldering of lead Pins:250’C for 5 sec max.
3,Please add 0.1uf capacitor between VDD and GND
Order Guide
XGZP6857 D 100 KP G
Pressure Type(G:Gauge GN:Negative GPN:P+N)
Pressure Unit( KP：kPa HP:hPa)
Pressure Range(000-999）
Output Signal(A: Analog(0.5-4.5V) D:I2C)
Series
Note: 5Vdc as default power voltage, add 33(or 30) behind model signify 3.3V(or 3.0V) power supply,
e.g. XGZP6857D040KPG33(or XGZP6857D040KPG30)
Notes:
1. Implement ESD protection during soldering and assembly.
2. Overload voltage(6.5Vdc) or current(5mA) may burn the ASIC.
3. The medium must be compatible with the pressurized parts.
4. Please contact us for special request on parameter and application.
Only for MEMS Piezoresistive Pressure Sensor Solutions from Die to Package
I2C INTERFACE:
I2C bus uses SCL and SDA as signal lines. Both lines are connected to VDDIO externally via pull-up
resistors so that they are pulled high when the bus is free. The I2C device address of IC is shown
below. The LSB bit of the 7bits device address is configured via SDO/ADDR pin(set as 1).
I2C Address
Electrical specification of the I2C interface pins
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Max Unit
fscl Clock frequency 400 KHz
tLOW SCL low pulse 1.3 us
tHIGH SCL high pulse 0.6 us
tSUDAT SDA setup time 0.1 us
tHDDAT SDA hold time 0.0 us
tSUSTA Setup Time for a repeated start 0.6 us
tHDSTA Hold time for a start condition 0.6 us
tSUSTO Setup Time for a stop condition 0.6 us
tBUF Time before a new transmission 1.3 us
The I2C interface protocol has special bus signal conditions. Start (S), stop (P) and binary data
conditions are shown below. At start condition, SCL is high and SDA has a falling edge. Then the
slave address is sent. After the 7 address bits, the direction control bit R/W selects the read or write
operation. When a slave device recognizes that it is being addressed, it should acknowledge by
pulling SDA low in the ninth SCL (ACK) cycle.
At stop condition, SCL is also high, but SDA has a rising edge. Data must be held stable at SDA
when SCL is high. Data can change value at SDA only when SCL is low.
A7 A6 A5 A4 A3 A2 A1 W/R
1 1 0 1 1 0 SDA/ADDR 0/1
Only for MEMS Piezoresistive Pressure Sensor Solutions from Die to Package
I2C Time Diagram and I2C Protocol
IIC Read Process
The I2C address is as follows: A1 is 1
As the following instruction sequences for reading data: